

No. 03-1237

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

MERCK KGAA

PETITIONER

v.

INTEGRA LIFE SCIENCES, INC.

RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF EON LABS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHASHANK UPADHYE*
Vice President and Counsel
Eon Labs, Inc.
1999 Marcus Ave.
Lake Success, NY 11042-1013
(516) 478-9797 (day)
(516) 478-9817 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Eon Labs, Inc.

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
<u>I. The Safe Harbor Provision of § 271(e)(1) Has A Scope – One Defined By Its Plain Text</u>	4
<u>I.A. The Plain Text of § 271(e)(1) Expressly Relates to “Information” Development and “Information” Submission to the FDA.</u>	5
<u>I.B. The Plain Text Contemplates A Reasonable Scope To The Exemption.</u>	6
<u>II. The Scope Of § 271(e)(1) Plainly Reaches Down The Chain</u>	7
<u>II.A. Federal Circuit Case Law Has Consistently Applied A Liberal Interpretation To Include Medical Devices And Other Ostensibly Unrelated Activities</u>	8
<u>II.B. § 271(e)(1) Protection Logically Applies To Information That The FDA Requires</u>	9
<u>II.C. Congress Has Amended § 271(e)(1) Many Times But Has Not Corrected The Perceived Problem.</u>	10
<u>III. Generic Drug Companies Are Significantly Affected By The Merck Decision As It Stifles Generic Drug Development</u>	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abtox v. Exitron, 122 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 1997)8

American Standard v. Pfizer, 722 F. Supp. 86 (D. Del. 1989)10

Chartex Int'l v. MD Personal Prod., 5 F.3d 1505 (Fed. Cir. 1993)(unpublished)8, 10

Elan Transdermal v. Cygnus Therapeutics, 19 U.S.P.Q.2d 1926 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....10

Eli Lilly v. AH Robbins, 228 U.S.P.Q. 757 (E.D. Va. 1985)10

Eli Lilly v. Medtronic, 496 U.S. 661 (1990)2, 8, 10

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco, 529 U.S. 120 (2000)11

Hughes Aircraft v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)4

Integra Life Sciences I v. Merck KGaA, 331 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2003)passim

Inhabitants of Montclair Twp v. Ramsdell, 107 U.S. 147 (1883)7

Intermedics v. Ventritex, 775 F. Supp. 1269 (N.D. Cal. 1991), aff'd without op. 991 F.2d 808 (Fed. Cir. 1993) ...10

Leocal v. United States, 125 S.Ct. 377 (2004)6

Ohio v. Kovacs, 469 U.S. 274, 279 (1985)11

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....4

Telectronics Pacing Systems v. Ventritex, 19 U.S.P.Q.2d
1960 (N.D. Cal. 1991),
aff'd 982 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1992)10

TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153, 185 (1978)11

Wesley Jessen v. Bausch & Lomb,
235 F.Supp.2d 370 (D. Del. 2002)9

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. §355(a) 3

21 U.S.C. §355(b) 3

21 U.S.C. §355(i) 9

21 U.S.C. §355(j) 3

35 U.S.C. §271(a) 12

35 U.S.C. §271(e)(1) passim

21 C.F.R. §312.20 et seq. 9

Pub. L. 100-670 (1988) 11

Pub. L. 103-465 (1994) 11

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Shashank Upadhye, Understanding Patent
Infringement Under 35 U.S.C. 271(e): The Collisions
Between Patent, Medical Device, and Drug Laws,
17(1) Santa Clara Comp. & High Tech. L.J. 1, 23
2000)(also available here:
[http://www.lordbissell.com/Newsstand/UPIU-
SUpadhye-1999.pdf](http://www.lordbissell.com/Newsstand/UPIU-SUpadhye-1999.pdf))8, 9
